## 502374666 06/06/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Thomas J. Karol	03/22/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Vandebilt Chemicals, LLC		
Street Address:	30 Winfield Street		
City:	Norwalk		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06855		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Typ	е	Number
Application Number:	117	10376

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9087303649

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 908-730-3605

Email: kimberly.m.shapiro@exxonmobil.com

Correspondent Name: ExxonMobil Research and Engineering Co.

Address Line 1: 1545 Route 22 East Address Line 2: P.O. Box 900

Address Line 4: Annandale, NEW JERSEY 08801-0900

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P2006J009 -US2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert A. Migliorini
Signature:	/Robert A. Migliorini/
Date:	06/06/2013

#### Total Attachments: 2

source=P2006J009-US2\_USSN11-710376\_Karol\_Assignment#page1.tif source=P2006J009-US2\_USSN11-710376\_Karol\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 030559 FRAME: 0670 CH \$40.00 11/103/

## **ASSIGNMENT**

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned [hereinafter (collectively) named "Assignors"] hereby assign and transfer to

# VANDEBILT CHEMICALS, LLC 30 WINFIELD STREET NORWALK, CT 06855 US

a **Delaware** limited liability company (hereinafter named "Assignee"), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to Assignor's application for Letters Patent of the United States, serial no. 11/710376, filed February 3, 2007 (claiming priority of U.S. serial no. 60/779,800, filed March 7, 2006) entitled

### ORGANOMOLYBDENUM BORON ADDITIVES

and to Assignors' entire right, title and interest in any and all inventions, whether joint or sole, disclosed in said application for Letters Patent, and in any and all divisional or continuation or renewal applications that may be filed for United States Letters Patent for any and all of said inventions, and in and to any and all patents that may be granted on the foregoing applications and any reissue or extension thereof.

The Assignors hereby authorize and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all of said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

For said consideration, the Assignors hereby agree upon the request of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, to execute any and all United States divisional, continuation and renewal applications for said invention, and any and all necessary oaths, supplemental oaths or declarations or supplemental declarations or affidavits relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any United States Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application that said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns may deem necessary or expedient.

For the said consideration the Assignors further agree upon the request of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, in the event of said application or any division thereof, or Letters Patent issued thereon or any reissue or application for the reissue thereof, becoming involved in interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the Assignors with said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns in the matters of preparing and executing the Preliminary Statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, the Assignors hereby agree to perform upon such request, any and all affirmative acts necessary to obtain said Letters Patent and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in said Assignee, its

PATENT REEL: 030559 FRAME: 0671

Attorney Docket No. 101221-877 OCD-204

successors, legal representatives or assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignor(s) hereby binds themselves, their heirs, legal representatives, administrators, and assigns properly to execute without further consideration, any and all applications, petitions, oaths, assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment and transfer hereby made, or intended or agreed to be made.

And for said considerations, the Assignors hereby assigns to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvement for any and all foreign countries (including but not limited to EP1999240) and agrees upon the request of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns to execute any and all documents that shall be required of the Assignors to be executed in connection with any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent therefor, including the prosecution thereof, and to execute any and all documents necessary to invest title in said foreign applications and patents in said Assignee, their successors, legal representatives or assigns.

Signature

THOMAS JÆARÓL

Date

PATENT REEL: 030559 FRAME: 0672

**RECORDED: 06/06/2013**